

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

MINNESOTA TELECOM ALLIANCE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Federal Communications Commission
(No. 22-69, FCC 23-100)

**BRIEF OF NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND,
INC., ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE | AAJC,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, COMMUNICATIONS
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AND UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST,
OFFICE OF COMMUNICATION, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Janai Nelson
President & Director-Counsel
Samuel Spital
Tiffani Burgess
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200

Daniel Harawa
Jennifer Holmes
Kacey Mordecai
Avatara Smith-Carrington
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300
dharawa@naacpldf.org

[Continued on following page]

Niyati Shah
Noah Baron
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING
JUSTICE-AAJC
1620 L St. NW, Ste. 1050
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 296-2300
nshah@advancingjustice-aajc.org
Counsel for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Digital Divide Harms Communities of Color, Low-Income Communities, and Rural Communities.....	8
II. The FCC’s Digital Discrimination Rule Effectuates Congress’ Mandate of <i>Equal Access</i> that is Articulated in Section 1754.	15
III. The Rule Parallels the Interpretation of Other Civil Rights Statutes.....	18
IV. Disparate Impact Liability under Section 1754 is Consistent with How the Nation’s Largest Industries are Regulated.	20
A. Industry Actors Have Long Been Subject to Disparate Impact Liability. ..	22
B. The Digital Discrimination Rule is Consistent with Current Requirements on Industry Actors.	23
C. Courts Have Been Unpersuaded by Speculative Allegations of the Potential “Dramatic Consequences” of Disparate Impact Liability.	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Adkins v. Morgan Stanley,
No. 12-CV-7667 (S.D.N.Y. filed Oct. 15, 2012)2

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,
401 U.S. 424 (1971).....*passim*

Henderson v. Source for Pub. Data,
L.P., 53 F. 4th 110 (4th Cir. 2022)3

Lewis v. City of Chi.,
560 U.S. 205 (2010).....1

Liapes v. Facebook, Inc.,
95 Cal. App. 5th 910 (Cal. Ct. App. 2023).....3

NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992)2

Nat'l Ass'n of Mut. Ins. Cos. v. HUD,
No. CV 13-966, 2023 WL 6142257 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2023).....25

Prop. Cas. Insurers Ass'n of Am. v. Todman,
No. 13 C 8564, 2024 WL 1283581 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2024).....25, 26

Smith v. City of Jackson,
544 U.S. 228 (2005).....18, 19

Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,
576 U.S. 519 (2015).....*passim*

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 621 *et seq.*.....7, 22

29 U.S.C. § 630(a)22

29 U.S.C. § 630(b)22

42 U.S.C. § 2000a <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)	22
42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	21
42 U.S.C. § 3602(d)	22
47 U.S.C. § 1754 (Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 1754(a)(2).....	19
47 U.S.C. § 1754(a)(3).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 1754(b)	15, 17, 22
47 U.S.C. § 1754(b)(1).....	6, 15
47 U.S.C. § 1754(b)(2).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	22
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.93(a).....	23
29 C.F.R. § 1626.21(a).....	23
47 C.F.R. § 16.2	22, 23
47 C.F.R. § 16.3	16
47 C.F.R. § 16.3(b)	6
47 C.F.R. § 16.4(b)	16
47 C.F.R. § 16.5(b)	23
47 C.F.R. § 16.7(a)(1).....	23
Andrew Perrin, <i>Mobile Technology and Home Broadband 2021</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (June 3, 2021)	11

Angela Hanks, et. al., <i>Systematic Inequality How America's Structural Racism Helped Create the Black-White Wealth Gap</i> , CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS (Feb. 21, 2018)	10
Asian Americans Advancing Justice - AAJC, <i>Digital Divide in the Asian American, Native Hawaiian, and Pacific Islander Communities</i> (May 2024)	11
Candace Jackson, <i>What is Redlining</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 17, 2021)	9
Chinese for Affirmative Action, <i>San Francisco's Digital Deserts How San Francisco Chinatown and Other Neighborhoods are Left Behind in the Digital Divide</i> (March 2024)	11
Colleen McClain, <i>34% of Lower-Income Home Broadband Users Have Had Trouble Paying for Their Service Amid COVID-19</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (June 3, 2021)	14
Comments by Electronic Frontier Foundation et al. in response to Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Prevention and Elimination of Digital Discrimination, GN Docket 22-69 (Feb. 21, 2023)	8, 10
Comments by Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law in response to Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Prevention and Elimination of Digital Discrimination, GN Docket 22-69 (Feb. 21, 2023)	10, 11, 12
Comments by NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund in response to Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Prevention and Elimination of Digital Discrimination, GN Docket 22-69 (Apr. 20, 2023)	16
Daniel Aaronson, et al., FED. RSRV. BANK OF CHI., Working Paper No. 2017-12, <i>The Effects of the 1930s HOLC "Redlining" Maps</i> (Aug. 3, 2017)	9
Digital Divide, MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM (2024)	5
Dominique Harrison, <i>Affordability & Availability: Expanding Broadband in the Black Rural South</i> , JOINT CTR. FOR POL. & ECON. STUD. (Oct. 6, 2021)	12, 13

FCC, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking in GN Docket No. 22-69, FCC 23-100 (Nov. 20, 2023)	8, 16, 19, 20
Mark DiCamillo, Inst. of Gov't Stud., Univ. of Cal., Berkeley, <i>Internet Connectivity and the “Digital Divide” in California - 2019</i> (Mar. 12, 2019)	5
Matthew T. Gregg, et al., <i>The Tribal Digital Divide: Extent and Explanations</i> , CTR. FOR INDIAN COUNTRY DEV., Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Minneapolis (Mar. 2021, rev. June 2022)	13
Naa Oyo A. Kwate, et al., <i>Retail Redlining in New York City: Racialized Access to Day-to-Day Retail Resources</i> , 90 J. URB. HEALTH 632 (July 10, 2012).....	10
Nicol Turner Lee, et. al, <i>Why the Federal Government Needs to Step Up Efforts to Close the Rural Broadband Divide</i> , BROOKINGS INST. (Oct. 4, 2022)	12
Pippa Stevens, <i>Digital Racial Gap Could 'Render the Country's Minorities into an Unemployment Abyss,' says Deutsche Bank</i> , CNBC (Sept. 2, 2020).....	14
R. Rothstein, <i>The Color of Law: A Forgotten History of How Our Government Segregated America</i> (2017)	9, 10
Ryan Best & Elena Mejia, <i>The Lasting Legacy of Redlining</i> , FIVETHIRTYEIGHT (Feb. 9, 2022)	9
Stephen Menendian, <i>U.S. Neighborhoods Are More Segregated than a Generation Ago, Perpetuating Racial Inequality</i> , NBC NEWS (Aug. 16, 2021)	9
U.S. EEOC, Formal Opinion Letters	23
Vinhcent Le & Gissela Moya, <i>On the Wrong Side of the Digital Divide, Life without Internet Access, and Why We Must Fix It in the Age of Covid-19</i> , THE GREENLINING INST. (June 2, 2020).....	14
White House, <i>Factsheet: The Bipartisan Infrastructure Deal</i> (Nov. 6, 2021)	5
